recoverable under Rule 501 is appearance fees of $175.00 and $250.00. These costs were incurred 

prior to the Rule 68 offer so the appearance fees are not recoverable. The recoverable deposition 

costs are $1,392.86.

WHEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that costs in the amount of two thousand 

four hundred and fifty-three dollars and twelve cents ($2,453.12) are awarded to the Defendants 

Laramie Plains Properties, LP and Mr. Trevor Thatcher. It is further ordered that interest shall 

accrue against Judgment in the amount of 10% per year as allowed by W.S. § 1-16-102 (a).

DATED this 2nd day of December, 2025.